Minnesota Amicipal Commission 459 Rice Street 8t. Paul, Minnesota 55163

City of Waseca c/o Village Clerk City Hall Waseca, Minnesota

## Gentlement

The Municipal Commission acknowledges receipt of annexation Ord. 364 and filing fee in accordance with Minn. Stat. 414.03, Subd. 2, as amended, and the Rules of Procedure to annex unincorporated property.

We find that all requirements of the law have been met and accepted the annexation for filing on DEC-71967.

Please refer to Docket Number A-1047 in any future reference to this annexation.

Cordially,

Irving R. Keldsen Secretary

IRK/pdl

cc: Secretary of State County Auditor Township Clerk #19525

## ORDINANCE NO. 364

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN TERRITORY TO THE CITY OF WASECA, MINNESOTA.

THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WASECA DO ORDAIN:

SECTION 1. WHEREAS, the City of Waseca and the Township of Woodville have been shown to be the owners of easements covering the street below described, and all of the owners of adjacent property to be annexed to the City of Waseca, together with the Woodville Town Board as owners of the said easement, have petitioned the Common Council of the City of Waseca to have said street and the below described property annexed to the City of Waseca, all lying and being in the County of Waseca and State of Minnesotal described as follows, to-wit:

The East One-Half (E) of said 8th Street S.E. from the East and West center line of Section Seventeen (17), Township One Hundred Seven (107) North, Range Twenty-Two (22) West to the extension of the southerly line of Lot Twenty Five (25), Block Five (5), South View Addition, Waseca, Minnesota, TOGETHER WITH the West One Half (Wa) of 8th Street S.E. from the north line of the Southeast Quarter (SE%) of the Southwest Quarter (SW%) of Section Seventeen (17), Township One Hundred Seven (107) North, Range Twenty-Two (22) West to the extended South line of Lot Seventeen (17), Block Three (3), said South View Addition, and from the extended North line of Lot Twenty-One (21) Block Five (5), said South View Addition, to the extended south line of Lot Twenty-five (25) Block Five (5), said South View Addition, TOGETHER WITH the West One-Half (W12) of said 8th Street S.E. extended, from the extended South line of Lot Seventeen (17), Block Three (3), said South View Addition, to the extended south line of that parcel described as: Commencing at a point 648 Feet South of the N.E. Corner of the Southeast Quarter (SE4) of the Southwest Quarter (SW4) Section Seventeen (17), Township One Hundred Seven (107), Range Twenty-Two (22); thence West 183 Feet; thence North 110 Feet; thence East 183 Feet, thence South 110 Feet to the point of beginning, TOGETHER WITH THAT PARCEL DESCRIBED AS commencing at a point 648 Feet South of the N.E. corner of the Southeast Quarter (SE%) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1) Section Seventeen (17), Township One Hundred Seven (107), Range Twenty-two (22); thence West 183 Feet; thence North 110 Feet; thence East 183 Feet, thence South 110 feet to the point of beginning.

AND WHEREAS, it has been shown that said land is either owned by said City of Waseca or owned by the petitioners who have all signed the said petition and that all of the said land is unplatted and is of less than 200 acres in size, and that notice of said petition has been given to the Woodville Township Board, the Waseca County Board of Commissioners, the Minnesota Municipality Commission, together with the Common Council of the City of Waseca, all on the 24th day of August, 1966, and no written object—

ions having been submitted since that time and no one having appeared in opposition to said annexation, and that all of said land is contiguous to the city limits of the City of Waseca;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WASECA, MINNESOTA, pursuant to the authority and provisions of Section 414.03, Subdivision 2, Minnesota Statutes Annotated;

SECTION 2. That said real estate described hereinbefore be, and the same hereby is, annexed to the City of Waseca, Minnesota.

SECTION 3. That a duly certified copy of this ordinance shall be file with the Minnesota Municipalities Commission, the Waseca County Auditor, the Secretary of the State of Minnesota and that a duly certified copy of this ordinance shall be filed and recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds of Waseca, Minnesota.

SECTION 4. That this ordinance shall take affect and be in force from and after its publication in accordance with the law.

Adopted this 11th day of October, 1967, by a majority vote of the Common Council of the City of Waseca, a full quorum being then present and voting.

CARL A. SWANSON

MAYOR, CITY OF WASECA, MINNESOTA

ATTEST:

G. B. TORBERT, CITY CLERK CITY OF WASECA, MINNESOTA STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

FILED

DEC 2 0 1967

Secretary of State

## CERTIFICATION

STATE OF MINNESOTA)

SS

COUNTY OF WASECA

I, G. B. Torbert, the duly elected, qualified and acting City Clerk of the City of Waseca, Minnesota, do hereby certify that the above copy of Ordinance No. 364, is a true and correct copy of said Ordinance No. 364, which was passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Waseca at their regular meeting held on the 11th day of October, 1967, which records are on file in my office.

G. B. TORBERT, CITY CLERK

11+4 Ava S.E. #19525 TATE OF MENTS TO FILE II DEC O 1967

l.